
  

  

 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00281/21

Product Toothpaste

Corrigendum A12/00281/21: At the request of the Member State
authorities, this notification was updated with new affected
batches numbers and new measures adopted by the
competent authorities.

Risk type Microbiological

  The product is microbiologically contaminated with
mesophilic aerobic bacteria, yeast and mould (measured
values 10500 cfu/g). In addition, in particular Pseudomonas
and aerobic spore-forming organisms were identified,
hence there is a risk of contracting infections. The micro-
organisms may potentially cause illness in some
consumers, particularly those with a weakened immune
system.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation and the relevant European standard EN 17516.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Perfumed red-and-brown paste

Packaging description Printed white plastic tube with white screw cap in a printed
cardboard box with a toothbrush

Brand DABUR

Name Red Paste for Teeth and Gums

Batch number BSL2554
BSL2555

01/04/2021 Page  1

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003178?origin=PDF


Weekly report number Report-2021-9

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? Unknown

Country of origin India

Measures ordered by public
authorities

Other : Official securing of the packs that are still available
Retailer

Date of entry into force 11/02/2021

Measures ordered by public
authorities

Stop of sales
Retailer

Date of entry into force 11/02/2021

Measures ordered by public
authorities

Destruction of the product
Retailer

Date of entry into force 11/02/2021

Measures taken by economic
operators

Stop of sales
Retailer

Date of entry into force 12/02/2021

Measures taken by economic
operators

Recall of the product from end users
Retailer

Date of entry into force 12/02/2021

01/04/2021 Page  2



 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00329/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Corrigendum null

Risk type Chemical

  The product poses a chemical risk because it contains
mercury (measured value: 7502 mg/kg). Mercury
accumulates in the body and can damage the kidneys,
brain and nervous system. Additionally, it may affect
reproduction and the unborn child.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect.

Packaging description White, printed plastic pot with pink screw top in grey-blue
printed cardboard box, with instruction leaflet; quantity:
30 gr.; best-before date: 11/2021

Brand Crème Diana

Name Crème C.T.R. Diana Contre Les Taches De Rousseur

Batch number 181121

Barcode 5 280080 004005

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Lebanon

Measures ordered by public Ban on the marketing of the product and any

01/04/2021 Page  1

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003131?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00333/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Corrigendum null

Risk type Chemical

  The product poses a chemical risk because it contains
mercury (measured value: 8061 mg/kg). Mercury
accumulates in the body and can damage the kidneys,
brain and nervous system. Additionally, it may affect
reproduction and the unborn child.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect

Packaging description White, printed and laminated plastic pot with pink screw
top in grey-blue printed cardboard box, with instruction
leaflet; quantity: 30 gr.; best-before date: 11/2022

Brand Crème Diana

Name Crème C.T.R. Diana Améliore l’aspect des traces de taches
de Rousseur et d‘acné

Batch number 191102

Barcode 5 280080 004166

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Lebanon

01/04/2021 Page  2

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003121?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00331/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Risk type Chemical

  The product contains clobetasol propionate (measured
value: 0,0062 % by weight). Clobetasol propionate is a
corticosteroid that should be applied only if medically
prescribed. Exposure to it could cause skin irritation and
may lead to endocrine problems.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect

Packaging description Brown, laminated plastic pot with screw top; quantity:
275 ml; best-before date: 12/21

Brand Bronz Tone Maxi Tone

Name Vanishing Cream, Cocoa Butter & Honey extracts

Batch number 1010219 ‘L’

Barcode 6 181100 248302

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Ivory Coast

Measures ordered by public
authorities

Recall of the product from end users
Retailer

Measures ordered by public Stop of sales

01/04/2021 Page  3

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003133?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00332/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Risk type Chemical

  The product contains clobetasol propionate (measured
value: 0,044 % by weight). Clobetasol propionate is a
corticosteroid that should be applied only if medically
prescribed. Exposure to it could cause skin irritation and
may lead to endocrine problems.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect

Packaging description White, printed plastic tube orange-coloured screw cap, in
white and orange-coloured, printed cardboard box;
quantity: 30 ml; best-before date: 03/2021

Brand Caro light

Name Intensive Care Lightening Beauty Cream with carrot oil

Batch number L92243

Barcode 9 501101 371033

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Congo

Measures taken by economic
operators

Recall of the product from end users
Retailer

01/04/2021 Page  4

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003134?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00330/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Corrigendum null

Risk type Chemical

  The product poses a chemical risk because it contains
mercury (measured value: 15590 mg/kg). Mercury
accumulates in the body and can damage the kidneys,
brain and nervous system. Additionally, it may affect
reproduction and the unborn child.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect

Packaging description White plastic jar with transparent, printed plastic seal, in
grey, printed cardboard box with accompanying product
leaflet; quantity: 20 ml.; best-before date: 02/2022

Brand Roop Rang
SJ ENTERPRISES PAKISTAN

Name Chandni Whitening Cream, Removes Acne, Wrinkles
Pimples, Dark Spots & Dark Circles

Batch number Manufacturing date 02/2020; expiry 02/2022

Barcode 0 639072 227208

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Pakistan

01/04/2021 Page  5

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003132?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00334/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Risk type Chemical

  The product contains clobetasol propionate (measured
value: 0,021 % by weight). Clobetasol propionate is a
corticosteroid that should be applied only if medically
prescribed. Exposure to it could cause skin irritation and
may lead to endocrine problems.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect

Packaging description white plastic bottle with flip-top, hinged cap and dosage
spout, completely enclosed in mint-coloured, printed
plastic foil, in a white, printed cardboard box; quantity:
250 ml; best-before date: 11/20

Brand Gold Skin

Name Lait Clarifiant À La Bave D‘Escargot

Batch number L1022

Barcode 61811003215

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Ivory Coast

Measures ordered by public
authorities

Stop of sales
Retailer

01/04/2021 Page  6

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003139?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00335/21

Product Skin-lightening product

Risk type Chemical

  The product contains clobetasol propionate (measured
value: 0,0044 % by weight). Clobetasol is a corticosteroid
that should be applied only if medically prescribed.
Exposure to it could cause skin irritation and may lead to
endocrine problems. Furthermore, the product contains
hydroquinone (measured value: 3,64% by weight).
Hydroquinone can cause skin irritation and dermatitis.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Cosmetic product, cream with skin-lightening and skin-
conditioning effect

Packaging description White and orange/yellow-coloured, printed plastic tube
with orange-coloured screw cap, in orange and yellow-
coloured, printed cardboard box with accompanying leaflet;
quantity: 30 ml; best-before date: 03/2021

Brand Light & Natural CAROTONE™

Name Brightening Cream

Batch number 1000046 ‘L’

Barcode 6 182000 101667

Weekly report number Report-2021-10

Alert submitted by Germany

Is the product counterfeit? No

Country of origin Ivory Coast

Measures taken by economic Stop of sales

01/04/2021 Page  7

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003142?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00381/21

Product Henna powder for colouring the skin

     

Risk type Chemical

  The product contains 2-hydroxy-1,4-naphthoquinone
(measured values: up to 0,14% by weight). 2-hydroxy-1,4-
naphthoquinone causes serious eye and skin irritation, is
harmful if swallowed, and may cause respiratory irritation.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Appearance: fine, olive-green powder; smell: intense plant
fragrance, characteristic odour;

Packaging description Outer packaging: printed, sewn, light-green fabric bag;
packaging: colourless sealed plastic bag without any
labelling; nominal quantity: 500 g

Brand Cimen

Name HINDISTAN MALI KARTAL KINA

Batch number Expiry date 03-2024, batch 04-19

Barcode 8 697461 670730

Weekly report number Report-2021-11

01/04/2021 Page  1

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003008?origin=PDF


 Safety Gate Alerts

Alert number A12/00359/21

Product skin serum

       

Risk type Microbiological

  The product is microbiologically contaminated with
mesophilic aerobic bacteria and yeast (measured values
1.200.000 cfu/g for mesophilic aerobic bacteria and 150
000 cfu/g for yeasts). If used on damaged skin, or if it
comes into contact with the eyes, the product may cause
infection or irritation.

  The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products
Regulation and with the relevant standard EN ISO 17516.

Category Cosmetics

Type Consumer

Description Green serum for topical use.

Packaging description Packed in a light beige cardboard package (height 10,5
cm). Contact information of a British distributor is printed
on a sticker on the side of the package but the product has
been delivered straight from Australia to Finland.

01/04/2021 Page  2

https://ec.europa.eu/safety-gate-alerts/screen/webReport/alertDetail/10003160?origin=PDF


Brand Ere Perez

Name Ere Perez Quandong green booster serum

Type / number of model e325b

Batch number B4390705

Barcode 9351748000502

Weekly report number Report-2021-11

Alert submitted by Finland

Is the product counterfeit? Unknown

Country of origin Australia

Measures ordered by public
authorities

Import rejected at border
Importer

Date of entry into force 08/02/2021

01/04/2021 Page  2


	Weekly RAPEX notifications for cosmetics published in March 2021
	Dabur Product Updated
	Week 10
	Week 11

	Erez Product 2

